ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

August 22, 2023

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO PAUSE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT — PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. Councilmember Peo

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

Special Recognitions:

Overdose Awareness Month Recognition

AMR Team

Presentation by: Luis Aponte and Corey Youells Presentaion of Proclamation Recognizing AMR Team

Retirement:

DES:

Sanford L. Cox Juan A. Serrano

NBD:

Barbara L. Benedict

Library:

Derrick R. Coley

RFD:

Edward P. Kuppinger John W. Prouty

Ricky Reyes

RPD:

Justin M. Havill Michael D. Horn Theodore Wilson

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Smith

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on July 18, 2023 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE CITY CLERK—THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Council submits Disclosure of Interest Forms from **President Meléndez** on Int. No. 318; **Vice President Lupien and Councilmember Harris** on Int. No. 335; **Councilmember Gruber** on Int. No. 340

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- INTRODUCTION OF AND ACTION UPON LOCAL LAWS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

Amending Ordinance No. 2023-245 regarding an agreement for the fueling of vehicles Int. No 343

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON

By Councilmember Lightfoot

Parks and Public Works Committee Report

Authorizing pavement width changes for the North Goodman Street Reconstruction project (Bay Street to Clifford Avenue) Int. No. 315

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York, authorizing the issuance of \$200,000 of bonds of said City to finance the water portion of the South Avenue and Elmwood Avenue Street Improvement project Int. No. 316

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Amending the 2023-24 Budget for the receipt of reimbursements to implement New York State Transportation Plan programs Int. No. 317

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAY

Authorizing an agreement for the Joseph A. Floreano Rochester Riverside Convention Center Elevator Modernization project Int. No. 318

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAY

Authorizing an amendatory agreement with the New York State Department of Transportation to provide snow and ice control services Int. No. 319

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a grant agreement relating to the Commercial Operators Skills Training program Int. No. 320 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation for maintenance of the Hemlock-Canadice State Forest property Int. No. 321

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Patterson

Neighborhood & Business Development Committee Report

Authorizing the sale of real estate
THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Int. No. 322

Authorizing an amendatory loan agreement and appropriating funds for the Federal Street and Scattered Site Rehabilitation project Int. No. 323

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing amendatory agreements with Coordinated Care Services, Inc. for Emergency Solutions Grants projects Int. No. 324

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to Project HAVEN, an Emergency Solutions Grants project Int. No. 325

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Harris

Recreation and Human Services Committee Report

Authorizing an intermunicipal grant agreement to support recreation and positive youth development programming Int. No. 326

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement relating to the Flower City Public Health Corps Int. No. 327

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement and amending the 2023-24 Budget relating to the Drum Corps Associates World Championship Int. No. 328

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By President Meléndez

Public Safety Committee Report

Authorizing an agreement related to the 2023 State Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Program grant Int. No. 329

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the 2023-24 Budget to carry over unspent grant funds for the Police Department Int. No. 330

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Gruber

Finance Committee Report

Authorizing an agreement related to Children Savings Accounts Int. No. 331

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement related to homeownership grants Int. No. 332 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Appropriating funds and authorizing an amendatory agreement related to implementation of an enterprise software solution for the Parking and Municipal Code Violations Bureau Int. No. 333

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution approving an appointment to the Rochester Civil Service Commission Int. No. 334 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement related to the Career Pathways to Public Safety program Int. No. 335 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement relating to the Supervisory Skills Training Program Int. No. 336

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT---AYES OR NAYS

Amending the 2023-24 Budget for the Healthy Food Loan and Grant program Int. No. 337

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement relating to the 2023 Rochester Fringe Festival Int. No. 338 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the cancellation or refund of erroneous taxes and charges Int. No. 339 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAY

Authorizing a grant agreement relating to library outreach services Int. No. 340

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending Ordinance No. 2023-88 relating to a grant agreement for the preservation of historic society collections Int. No. 341 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing amendatory agreement to administer the general liability insurance program Int. No. 342

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

Adjourned

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 235	Authorizing the sale of real estate NBD (7/19/22)
Int. No. 461	Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to establishing the Police Accountability Board (12/20/22)
Int. No. 67	Authorizing intermunicipal agreement with Monroe County and amending the 2022-23 Budget in relation to traffic and crowd control services PS (02/21/23)
Int. No. 290	Authorizing the acquisition of 5-7 Taylor Street NBD (07/18/23)
Int. No. 293	Authorizing the sale of the Court Street Parking Garage NBD (07/18/23)
Int. No. URA-3	Designating LAZ Parking Realty Investors II, LLC or an entity to be formed by its principals as qualified and eligible to purchase, operate and maintain the Court Street Parking Garage NBD (07/18/23)
Int. No. 294	Authorizing the sale of the Washington Square Parking Garage NBD (07/18/23)
Int. No. 296	Authorizing the sale of the Mortimer Street Parking Garage NBD (07/18/23)